

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-1004

AUDUBON SOCIETY OF GREATER DENVER,
Petitioner – Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Respondent – Appellee,

and

CASTLE PINES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, et al.,
Intervenor – Appellees

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado,
Civil Action No. 1:14-CV-02749 (Hon. Phillip A. Brimmer)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

May 14, 2018

Respectfully Submitted,
Kevin Lynch
Environmental Law Clinic
University of Denver
Sturm College of Law
2255 E. Evans Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80208
303-871-7870
Attorney for Appellant
Audubon Society of Greater Denver

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Corps failed to address that the CWA and its guidelines require the Corps to avoid and minimize discharges whenever possible.	3
<i>a. The CWA and its guidelines unambiguously require the Corps to avoid and minimize discharges whenever possible.</i>	4
<i>b. The Corps’ decision to ignore alternatives which would avoid or minimize discharges was not in accordance with the law and its assertion that the recreational modifications and compensatory mitigation were not integral was arbitrary.</i>	10
<i>c. The policy reasons behind the NEPA anti-segmentation rule apply because the Corps broke apart elements of a complete project which precluded it from accomplishing the objective of the CWA.</i>	14
II. The Corps’ NEPA analysis was arbitrary, capricious, and not in accordance with the law because it eliminated reasonable alternatives and supported those eliminations with conclusory claims unsupported by any evidence.	17
<i>a. The Corps failed to comply with the procedural requirements of NEPA because it failed to discuss enhanced water conservation.</i>	18
<i>b. The Corps’ dismissal of upstream gravel pits and Rueter-Hess Reservoir without detailed analysis is not excused by the rule of reason because it was based on insufficient information to permit a reasoned choice.</i>	22
III. The district court abused its discretion when it denied Denver Audubon’s motion to supplement the record because the information Denver Audubon seeks to introduce demonstrates the Corps’ procedural failures	28
Conclusion.....	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

Citizens' Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv., 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 14, 15

Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping v. U.S. Dep't of Energy, 485 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2007) 29

Coal. of Concerned Citizens to MakeARTSmart v. Fed. Transit Admin. of U.S. Dep't of Transportation, 843 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2016 24

Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Dombeck, 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)17, 18, 27

Davis v. Mineta, 302 F. 3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) 22

Davtyan v. Holder, 415 Fed.Appx. 88, 2011 WL 754843 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 23

E.E.O.C. v. Ackerman, Hood & McQueen, Inc., 956 F.2d 944 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 16

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 9

Fla. Wildlife Fed'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 401 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)..... 11, 12

Homemakers N. Shore, Inc. v. Bowen, 832 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987) 9

Lee v. U.S. Air Force, 354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 29

Ohio Valley Env'tl. Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co., 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)11

Save our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers, 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Circ. 2005) 11

See Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 24

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 9

United States v. Brittain, 931 F.2d 1413 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 16

Utahns for Better Transportation v. U. S. Dept. of Transportation, 305 F.3d 1152
(10th Cir. 2002)..... 22

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 17, 18

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)..... 5

40 C.F.R. § 1502 17

40 C.F.R. § 230.1 5

40 C.F.R. § 230.10.....5, 11

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 4332 17

Other Authorities

Merriam – Webster, (11th ed. 2016)..... 13

MOA Between Department of the Army and the EPA (Feb. 6, 1990),
<https://www.epa.gov/cwa-404/memorandum-agreement>..... 6

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, Dep’t of the Army, *Planning Guidance Notebook*..... 6
